Bank of China or other authorised financial institutions.

Exchanges of RMB for foreign currency must be arranged through the People’s Bank of China or other authorised

financial institutions. Approval for exchanges at the People’s Bank of China or other authorised financial institutions

is granted to enterprises in the PRC for valid reasons such as purchase of imported materials and remittance of

earnings. While conversion of RMB into foreign currencies can generally be effected at the People’s Bank of China

or other authorised financial institutions, there is no guarantee that it can be effected at all times.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

EMERGING TOWNS & CITIES SINGAPORE LTD.150

25 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

25.4 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Renminbi (RMB), United

States dollar (USD), Myanmar Kyat (MMK) and Hong Kong dollar (HKD) exchange rates (against Singapore dollar),

with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profit net of tax and equity.

2017 2016

The Group $’000 $’000

RMB – strengthened 5% (2016 – 5%) 323 (1,304)

– weakened 5% (2016 – 5%) (323) 1,304

USD – strengthened 5% (2016 – 5%) (2,736) (4,449)

– weakened 5% (2016 – 5%) 2,736 4,449

MMK – strengthened 5% (2016 – 5%) 176 134

– weakened 5% (2016 – 5%) (176) (134)

HKD – strengthened 5% (2016 – 5%) – 1

– weakened 5% (2016 – 5%) – (1)

The Company

RMB – strengthened 5% (2016 – 5%) (3) –

– weakened 5% (2016 – 5%) 3 –

USD – strengthened 5% (2016 – 5%) 8 (319)

– weakened 5% (2016 – 5%) (8) 319

25.5 Market price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices.

The Group does not hold any quoted or marketable financial instruments, hence, is not exposed to any movement

in market prices.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 151

25 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

25.6 Financial instruments by category

The Group The Company

2017 2016 2017 2016

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Financial assets measured at amortised cost: